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of the member or former member, the accumulated deductions
to his credit shall be credited and become a part of the fund.

Sec. 32, [352.37] Payments to minor. If a mem-
ber or former member dies having named as his beneficiary
a person who i a minor at the time of the application for
benefit, and the amount of the benefit does nol exceed $500,
the retirement board in the absence of guardianship or pro-
bate proceedings may make payment to the naturel guardian
having custody of such minor benmeficiary, for the benefit of
such child. Any retirement allowance or annuity payable at
the time of death of an annuitant, which i3 payable to a
beneficiary who is a minor, may be paid in the same manner
and such poyment shall be a bar 'to recovery by any other
Person or PErsons.

Sec. 33. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 352.015;
352.02, as amended by Laws 1965, Chapter 239, Sections 4
to 6; 352.01 Subdivisions 8, 9; 352.04 Subdivision 6, as amend-
ed by Laws 1955, Chapter 239, Section 8; 352.09 as amended
by Laws 1955, Chapter 239, Sections 9, 10; 352.11 as amended
by Lﬁws 1956, Chapter 239, Sections 13, 14; 8562.21 are re-
pealed.

Sec. 34. Minnesota Statutes 19538, Section 352.01, is
amended by adding a new subdivision to read:

[Subd. 15] “Approved Actuary’ means eny actuary
who 18 either a fellow of the society of actuaries or who has
at least 15 years of service to major public employee funds,
or any firm retaining such an actuary on its staff.

Sec. 35.  This act takes effect July 1, 1957.
Approved April 29, 1957.

CHAPTER 929-—H. F. No. 2083
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the administration of state govern-
ment; appropriating moneys therefor and limiting the use
thereof; providing for the transfer of certain moneys in the
state treasury; adjusting the salaries of certain state officers
and employees; limiting the amount of fees to be collected
for deposit in the state treasury; and providing penalties for
misusing funds appropriated hereby.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :
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Section 1. EXPENSES OF STATE GOVERNMENT,
APPROPRIATIONS. Except as herein otherwise specifi-
cally provided, the sums hereinafter set forth in the columns
designated “APPROPRIATIONS,” or so much thereof as
may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of the general
revenue fund in the state treasury, or any other fund herein
designated, for the purposes specified in the following sections
of this act, to be available for the fiscal years indicated for
each purpose. The figure “1957,” “1958,” and “1959" wher-
ever used in this act, shall mean that the appropriation or ap-
propriations listed thereunder shall be available for the year
ending June 30, 1957, June 30, 1958, and June 30, 1959, re-
spectively.

AFPPROPRIATIONS

Available for the Year
Ending June 30

Subd, 1657 1958 1959
Sec. 2. THE LEGISLATURE:
1. Salaries and Expenses ........... $ $ 518,150 $1,225,000

For the fiscal year ending June 30,
1957, the unexpended balances of
Laws 1855, Chapter 856, Section
2, Subdivision 1, are hereby reap-
propriated. L

Any balance remaining on June 30,
1858 shall not cancel but be carried
forward to the following year.

2. Printing and Binding . ........% 25,000 175,000
3. Legislative Adviso Committee 1,000 1,000
4. Legislative Research Committee 85,000 65,000

Interim committees enacted by the
1957 Legislature are hereby request-
ed to have secretarial and such
other services as are necessary pro-
vided by the LRC. The reimburse-
ment for such services is hereby
reappropriated to the LRC.
5. State Claims Commission ........ 22,500
Any balance remaining on June 30,
1958 shall not cancel but be car-
ried forward to the following year.
6. General Contingent .............. 175,000 175,000
The above appropriations to be ex-
pended by the Governor after con-
sultation with the Legislative Ad-
virisory Committee, as provided by
aw,
7. Income Tax Contingent .......... 100,000
The amount appropriated by Subd.
7 is transferred and reap gro riated
from the Income Tax Sc Fund
for the purpose of supplementing
any re uirements of the Depart-
ment Taxation, Division of In-
come Tax for salarles supplies and
expense, to be admmlstered by the
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Subd
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Legislative Advisory Committee, as
provided by law. The balance to be
carried forward the second year,
Game and Fish Contingent ........
The amounts appropriated by Subd.
8 are transferred and reappropri-
ated from the Game and Fish Fund
for the purpose of supplementin
any requirements of the Division o
Game and Fish, for salaries, sup-
plies and expense, to be adminis-
tered by the Legislative Advisory
Committiee, as provided by law.
Motor Vehicle Contingent ........
The amount appropriated by Subd.
B is transferred and reappropriated
from the Highway User Tax Distri-
bution Fund to supplement the
needs for salaries, supplies and ex-

nse of the Motor Vehicle Division
Inciuding cost of publishing the
booklet %mown as Minnesota High-
waﬁ Traffic Regulation Aect, and is
to be spent with the approval of the
Governaor and the Legislative Ad-
visory Committee, the balance to
be carried forward the second year.
Sec. 3. GOVERNOR:

Salaries ...............0000 ..l
Supplies and Expense ...........
Governor's Portrait .............
Personal Expenses Connected with
Office ............ccvvvnnnrinain
Expenses of Delegate to Indian
Council Meeting ................
Expenses of Governor’s Tax Study
Commission ...........cccvvnunen,
Sec, 4. CIVIL DEFENSE:

Salaries ... ........ .. i i
Approved Complement—13

State Equipment and Aid .......
S‘;lvlgii)lle!i and Expense ...........
Civil Air Patrel, Supplies, Expense
and uipment ... aeeeean..
To be isgursed by the Director of
Civil Defense for the benefit of the
Civil Air Patrol.

Sec. 5. LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR:

Salary and Expenses ............
Sec. 6. STATE AUDITOR:
Salaries . ......... .. ciiainnn
Approved Complement—350
Supplies and Expense ............
Sec. 7. STATE TREASURER:
Salaries ...... ... .. ... ...,
Approved Complement—18

Supplies and Expense ...........
Provided, that of the above amounts
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02,128
20,341
10,000

350

79,080

25,000
40,340

10,000

5,800
219,239
41,646
87,069
24,935
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50,000

95,256
15,151

1,500
10,000

350

81,424

25,000
27,200

10,000

5,800
223,735
44,787
80,445
25,435
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Subd.
the necessary funds shall be used
for the purposes of procuring safe
transportation of funds from the of-
fice of the State Treasurer to and
from banks.
3. Stamps and Labels for Liquor Control:
a. Salaries ............0..0000n 156 13,224 13,476
Approved Complement—3
b. Supplies, Expense and Insur-

........................

ance 23,700 24,350
Sec. 8. PUBLIC EXAMINER:

Salaries ......... . iiiiiiiianen 175,332 180,596
Approved Complement—31

2. Supplies and PEISE .......-... 14,500 14,125
Sec, 9. DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION:

1. Salaries ..............c ciinn., 376,720 385,120
A})proved Complement—66
Ot the amounis appropriated by ;
Subd. 1 hereof, $174,710 for the
¥ear ending June 30, 1958, and

177420 for the year ending June
30, 1959 shall be transferred and re-
appropriated from the fund known
as the Income Tax School Fund.

2. Supplies and Expense ........... 73,240 60,320

Of the amounts agé)ropnated by
Subd. 2, hereof, $14,368 for the year
ending June 30, 1958, and $10,239
for the year ending June 30, 1959
shall be transferred and reappre-
priated from the fund kmown as
the Income Tax School Fund.
The above appropriation includes
expenses for collection of Rural Co-
operative Eleetric Taxes. Taxes re-
tained by department to be deposit-
ed in General Revenue Fund. The
above appropriations include appro-
priations heretofore made for Com-
missioners’ Egualization and Ap-
praisal Fund,

3. Printing of Assessor’s Manhual ....

4. Reassessment Expense ...........
Any unexpended g:lance in the first
year sh not cancel but shall be
available for the second year of the
biennium, .

5. Equalization Aid Review Commis-
BIOM .ieievnnn i ianavanrara s 90,000 50,000
The amount provided by Subd. 5
is hereby appropriated from the In-
come Tax School Fund. |

6. Tobacco Products Tax Division:

a. Salaries ...........c.c000c000nn 36,528 36,528
Approved Complement—38
b. Supplies and NSE ..v.en. 23,750 23,000

7. Income Tax Division: 1
a. Saplaries ...........c.00iennln 4943 1,312,035

Approved Complement—338 all =

BE
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Subd.

b. Supplies and Expense ........
The Commissioner of Taxation, at
the close of the fiscal gears en&mg
June 30, 1958 and 1958, respective-
ly, shall determine the' percentage
of the cost of the operation of

Income Tax Division of the Depart-
ment of Taxation which is attribut-
able to the cost of collecting the
taxes imposed by the Veterans’ Ad-
justed Compensation Act. After ap-
plying such percentage to the entire
cost of the Income Tax Division, the
Commissioner of Taxation shall cer-
tify the amount of the cost at-
tributable to the ccliection of the
taxes imposed by the Veterans’ Ad-
justed Compensation Act. There-
upon, the State Auditor shall trans-
fer from the Veterans’ Compensa-
tion Fund to the Income Tax School
Fund the amount so certified as a
reimbursement of the money ex-
pended in collecting the taxes im-
posed by the Veterans’ Adjusted
Compensation Act, but the amount
of money so transferred shall not
exceed $125,000 for each year of
the biennium beginning July 1,
1957, and ending June 30, 1959. The
moneys appropriated under Subd.
7, are to be charged to income de-
rived by the Income Tax Division as
provided by General Laws 1033,
Chapter 405, any provision in sald
act or other acts to the contrary
notwithstanding, so that the expense
of collecting this fund shall be
charged against that fund and not
against the revenue fund. Pro-
vided, that of the amounts appro-
priated by the items of “Salaries”
and “Supplies and Expense,” Subd.
7, a and b, there shall be paid
saIaries, supplies and expense for

investigation of foreign corporations.

Petroleum Division:

a. Salarles ....................
Approved Complement—986

b. Supplies and Expense .......

¢. Bond Premiums for Gasoline

Tax Collectors ......
Inheritance and Gift Tax:
@& Salaries .....................

Approved Complement—186
b. Supplies and Expense ........

Sec. 10. STATE BOARD OF TAX APPEALS:

Salaries .........c.iuveeennn.,
Supplies and Expense ...........
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523,050

400,620
105,650
13,500
72,012
11,700

20,870
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495,650

407,952
104,050
13,500
74,124
11,285

20,870
2,760
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Subd.
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The amounts appropriated in Subd.

1 provide for compensation for the

members of the Board of Tax Ap-

peals at the rate of $35 per day.

Sec. 11. ATTORNEY GENERAL:

Salaries ............0cc00iiaian.n

Approved Complement—30

Of the sum in Subd. 1 not io ex-

ceed $9,000 annually shall be for

the salary of the special assistant

attorney general assigned to Lake

Bed Investigations.

Supplies and Expense ....... e

Special Contingent Appropriation

Expense of Midwest Conference of

Attorneys General ..............

Criminal Apprehension Bureau:

a, Salaries ............c.c0i0e.
Approved Complement—29

b. Supplies and Expense ........

Sec. 12. DISTRICT COURT:

To be disbursed by the State Auditor.

Salarles ..................... ...
Supplies and Expense ............
Should the aé)propriation for either
year be insufficient then the appro-
priation for the other year shall be
available therefor.

SESSION LAWS

1,500
3,198
1,000

20,500

201,825

22,300
5,000

153,804
42,470

666,900
37,500

[Chap.

202,137

Sec, 13. RETIRED SUPREME AND DISTRICT COURT JUDGES

AND COMMISSIONER:

Salaries ......... ... ..o,
Sec, 14, SUPREME COURT:
Salaries .............cccuinnrias
Of the amounts appropriated for
salaries herein, $8,520 is for the
salary of the Clerk of the Supreme
Court each year, and $7,750 is for
the salary of the Deputy Clerk each

year-

Su }J_lies_; and Expense ............
Publishing Minnesota Revports . ...
Referee Fees for Cases of Original
Jurisdiction .....................
The balance on June 30, 1958 shall
not cancel but be available for the
second year.

Court Commissioners Expenses ...
Sec. 15, JUDICIAL COUNCIL:
Expenses for carrying out provi-
sions of Laws 1937, Chapter 467 ..

Sec. 16. REVISOR OF STATUTES:

Salaries .............0iiiiiinnnn
Approved Complement—6

0? the amounts appropriated for
salaries herein, not to exceed $12,000
each vear s for the salary of the
Revisor, and not to exceed $10,000
each year is for the salary of the As-

78,100
228,409

9,363
12,450

750

500
35,608

98,500
230,509

9,326
12,450

750

500
35,848
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Subd.

=
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11.

sistant Revisor. The salary to be set

by the Supreme Court,

Supplies and Expense ........... 1,160
Salaries and Expenses, Bill Draft-

ing for the 1959 Legislature ......

Sec. 17. DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

Salaries .........cciiiiiiiaciiaian 378,092
Approved Complement--1958--75

1959—75
Supplies and Expenses ........... 44 410
Printing Biennial Budget .......
Printing lLegislative Manual ...... 15,400
Printing Regular Session Laws ...
Documents Section ............. R 17,500
Minnesota State Employees Merit
Award Board .................... 3,000
Minnesota Statutes Revolving . 49 300
Surplus Property Revolving Fund. . 25,000
Study of Administrative and Flscal
Procedures ..........oeeeeceouean. 50,000

The amounts herein provided shall
be expended to determine the op-
erational feasibility of applying high
speed electronic processing machines
and other equipment to the pro-
cedures and records of the state
government, and may be expended
to employ technical and professional
ersonnel] in the unclassified service
or this purpose, and also may be
expended by contracting with man-
agement consulting firms to aid in
the required studies.
Provided the balance remaining on
June 30, 1858 shall not cancel but
be available for the second year.
State Department Revolving Fund 250,000
The moneys of this fund and all
moneys which may be transferred
thereto are apgroprlated to be ex-
pended when irected by the Gov-
ernor in performing services for
any other department or agency._..—
The department or agency receiv-
ing such services shall reimburse
the fund for the cost thereof, and
the Auditor shall make the appro-
priate transfers when so requested
The term *‘services” as used in this
proviso means and includes compen-
sation paid officers and employees
of the state government; supplies
materials, equipment and other ar-
ticles and things used by or fur-
nished to any department or agency
of the state government; and utility
services, including telephone, tele-
graph, postal, electric light and
power and other services for the

1425

20,000
385,340
40,330
17,000
45,000

3,000
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Subd

12,
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maintenance, operation and upkeep
of buildings and offices of the state
overnment,
ivision of Public Property
a Salaries .., .................

SESSION LAWS

561,528

Approved Complement—1958—160
1859—220

b. Supplies and Expense ........
The amounts provided in Subd. 12a
and b include appropriations here-
tofore made for maintenance—117
University Avenue. .
The commissioner of administra-
tion is authorized to lease portions
of the building located at 117 West
University Avenue to various state
departments and to charge rent
therefor ugon the basis of the space
occupied by them. All money re-
ceived as rent from the department
asslﬁned to space in said building
shall be deposited in and for the
benefit of the General Revenue
Fund.
e, Special Repairs and Replace-
ments ... ..., . i

191,591

[Chap.

770,648

304,800

, 0,000
Sec. 18. EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, BOARD OF INVESTMENT AND

BOARD OF PARDONS:
Salaries .............. . 0000000,
Approved Complement—2
Supplies and Expense ............
Sec. 19. SECRETARY OF STATE:
Salaries ............. .. 00i0en..
Approved Complement—10
Sug lies and PENSE . ...ioiven.
Publishing Constitutional Amend-
MENLE ... ... . .ieeenurannnnsnns
Register of Deeds Fees ...... e
;’:‘.lection Expense and Nomination
(L= T
Remodeling Secretary of State’s
office ....... ...l
Printing Legislative Manual ......
Motor Vehicle Division:
a. Salarles .. ...................
Approved Complement—150
b. Suppliés and Expense ........
¢. License Plates ..............
Materials purchased to be used in
the manufacture of motor vehicle
number plates for the state shall be
tested as to conformance with spec-
ifications established by the see-
retary of state and the division of
thases in a privately operated
aboratory to be designated by the
division of purchases. The cost of
such laboratory service shall be in-
cluded in the cost of the materials

20,000 2
8,172 8,172
1,150 850
22 52,515 53,437
11,587 8,921
12‘12:%3'80 10,000 10,000
16,596 34,227
1,000
47,400
683611 692,420
78,000 1,%331388 :lfgzlajggg
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Subd.

ber plates for the calendar years
1958 and 1859 are hereby appro-
priated from the trunk highway
fund, such fund to be reimbursed
therefor from the highway user tax
distribution fund as scon as monheys
are available therein, )

The license plates revolving fund
created by Laws 1957, Chapter 412,
Is hereby abolished.

. Business Machines ........... 6,844 385356
The moneys appropriated by Subd,
8, Item (d) is hereby appropriated
from the highway user tax distribu-

tion fund, .
e. Minneapolis Deputy Registrar 35,000 35,000
f. Dealer’s Divigion:
1. Salaries ................ 74.07 10,500 10,596
Approved Complement—3
2. Supplies and pense ... 700 700 .
Chauffeur’'s License Division:
1. Salaries ........c..... .. 20,000 74,892 75,108
Approved Complement--7
2, Supplies and Expense ... 4,141 17,325 18,125
Sec, 20. DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL SERVICE:
1. Salaries .............ccovninuenns 232,784 238,376
Approved Complement—58
2. Supplies and penses ........... 20,476 19,273
Sec. 21, ARCHIVES COMMISSION:
1. Salaries, Supplies and Expense ... 27,291 28,236

Approved Complement—5
Sec. 22, ADJUTANT GENERAL:

1. Salaries .......cccuvvurriierarninn 130,041 131,757
Approved Complement—268
2. Supplies and Expense ............ 11,600 10,900
3. National Guard:
a. Salaries ............... ..., 63,071 64,746
Approved Complement—12
b. Supplies and pense ....... 76,195 74,285
4, Camg ipley:
a, alaries ............ ceiienn. 44,262 46,254
Approved Complement—12
b. Supplies and pense ........ 32,150 30,650
8.  Armory Maintenance and Repairs:
a. Salaries ........... 000 190,349 166,089
b. Supplies and Expense ........ 340,791 382,780

Notwithstanding any other provision
of this act or any other law, the
appropriations made in Section 22
shall be available for allotment, en-
cumbrance and expenditure upon
passage of this act, for the purpose
of financing Federal reimbursement
contracts.

Sec. 23. DIVISION OF BANKING:

1. Salaries ............ .. i 480 268,204 277,744
Approved Complement—50

2. Supplies and Expense ........ 0937 42,000 42,000
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Subd.

purchased. The expenses of the state
reformatory for men in manufactur-
ing number plates under Laws 1957,
Chapter 412, shall include the cost
of the delivery of such number
plates to the secretary of state at
the places which he may designate.
Notwithstanding any other provision
of this act or of any other law, the
appropriations made in Subd. {¢) for
e years 1058 and 1959 shall be
available for allotment, encums-
brance and expenditure from and
after the passage of this act. All ma-
terials and all equipment used in
the manufacture of sueh number
plates shall be approved by the com-
missioner of administration.
Notwithstanding any provision in
Laws 1957, Chapter 412, to the con-
trary, whenever the state reforma-
tory for men shall certify to the
commissioner of administration that
expenses have been incurred for
material, labor and any additional
equi)i)l ment which may have been
ased for the manufacture of
number rlates, the commissioner of
administration may, even though a
number plate order has not been
completed, approve the certifieation
and direct the auditor and treas-
urer to pay such expenses or to re-
imburse the state reformatory for
men therefor from the moneys ap-
propriated hereby. If the division of
purchases incurs expenses for ma-
terial or for any additional equip-
ment which may have been pur-
chased for the manufacture of num-
ber plates, the commissioner of
administration may in a like manner
direet the auditor and treasurer to
pay such expenses.
The moneys agpropriated by Subd.
8, items (a) ( ) are hereby appro-
proprlated the highway user
tax distributmn fund. Item (c) of
such subdivision for the year 1957
is hereby appropriated from the
trunk highway fund, and for the
year 1958 and 1850 from the high-
way user tax distribution fund.
None of such appropriations are
chargeable against the revenue fund.
Pending the availability of moneys
from the highway user tax distribu-
tion fund, such sums as may bhe nec-
ess5ary for the manufacture of num-

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1957
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Subd.
Sec. 24. DIVISION OF INSURANCE:
Salaries ...... ... 0 i 1,077.50 184,550 189,602
Approved Complement—35

2. Supplies and Expense ............ 17,155 16,425

The amounts provided in Sec. 24,
Subd. 1 and 2, include appropria-
tions heretofore made for the Rate

Division.
3. Fire Marshal:
a. Salaries ..................... 3,015 81,288 84,252
Approved Complement—186
b, Supplies and Expense ........ 28,000 25,000
Sec. 25. DIVISION OF SECURITIES:
1, Salaries ........cciiirinnnneann. 50,116 51472
Approved Complement—§
2. Supplles and Expense ............ 3,540 4,070
26. RAILROAD AND WAREHOUSE COMMISSION
1, Admmlstrauou Including Motor
Bus and Truck:
a. Salaries ........... . ciiiie0nn 333,720 338,088

Approved Complement—65
Provided, that no art of the
amount allowed for salaries shall be
paid for the salary of an Assistant
or lS]}ecial Assistant Attorney Gen-
eral.

b, Supplies and Expense ........ 41,400 41,970
2. Weights and Measures:

a, Salaries ........ccivuuneeana.n 94,000 94,400

Approved Complement—19

b. Supplies and Expense ........ 41,050 31,090
3. Grain Inspection:

a. Salarles ............cc00annn 1,821340 1,633,860

b. Supplies and Expense ,....... 199,000 197,000

c. Overtime ................... 250,000 250,000

For the purpose of computmg pay-
ment of overtime, employees of the
Grain Inspection Division shall be
compensated for each week’s work
on the following basis:

For time worked up to 40 howurs,
regular salary; for time worked in
excess of 40 hours in any one week,
one and one-half times his regular
salary, provided, however, that no
employee shall receive overtime for
any one day except for time worked
im excess of 10 hours in that day, or
until he has worked 40 hours in that
week, except that such employee
shall receive one and one-half times
his regular salary for time worked
on Sundays and regular holidays,
irrespective of the number of hours
worked during any one day, or dur-
ing said week. e Commission is
directed to adjust its schedule of
fees before the end of each fiscal
year to provide that the initial
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Subd.
charge made for services to be ren-
dered during the next fiscal year
shall be sufficient to provide an
income during the latter fiscal year
equal to the amount of the appro-
priation for that vear for salaries,
overtime, expenses, which shall in-
c¢lude, without imitation, an amount
equal to 60 percent of the amount
deductible from the salaries of such
employees for the state retirement
fund which amounts shall be de-
termined on the basis of the de-
ductions so made during the six cal-
endar months immediately preced-
ing the calendar month in which
the schedule of fees is adjusted. If
the income from the fees provided
for herein during any fiscal year
shall be more than 105 percent of -
such appropriation for that year,
the Commission, in adjusting its
schedule of fees for use in the next
fiscal year, shall fix the fees to pro-
duce income in the amount of such
appropriation less the amount of such
excess over 105 percent of the ap-
propriation first referred to herein,
If the income from the fees pro-
vided for herein during any fiscal
year shall be less than the appro-
priation for that year, the Commis-
‘sion, in adjusting its schedule of
fees for use in the next fiscal year,
shall flx the fees to produce in-
come in the amount of the appro-
priation for the latter year plus the
amount of the difference between
the appropriation for the year first
referred to herein and the total in-
come from such fees during that
year, Such schedule of fees shall
provide that any elevator, mill or
other commission business request-
ing the service of a weigher, shall
pay a minimum charge of $1.75 per
hour for each weigher requested or
assigned. Any fees earned by such
weigher shall be eredited against the
charge made therefor. Such mini-
mum charge shall be assessed only
after taking into consideration all
fees earned and all hours charged,
Excess fees earned over hours
charged shall be carried forward
from month to month during any
one fiscal year. When deemed nec-
essary by the Chief of Grain In-
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Subd.
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spection, a charge for actual over-
timme costs may be made, ,
d. Grain Inspection Contingent
Fund ..ovevivrrnvrnnannananes 500,000
The above appropriation to he ex-
pended by the Governor after con-
sultation with the Legislative Ad-
visory Committee, as provided by
law. The balance to be carried for-
ward the second year.
Sec. 27. LABOR AND INDUSTRY:
Salaries ...cceeviciinanerninn aeaen 462,162
Approved Complement-—98
The amounts above provide for the
item of Transcript Suspense.
Supplies and Expense ............ 52,705
The amounts appropriated for “Sal-
aries” and “Supplies and Expense”
are to inelude salaries, supplies and
expense for the administration of
the voluntary apprenticeship law
and for control of occupational dis-
egses,

Voluntary ABE)renticeship Advisory

Group—Per Diem ................ 1,200
Division of Boiler Inspection:

Salaries, Supplies and Expense .... 185,000

Provided _that the appropriation

shall be for the period January 1,

1958 to June 30, 1959. '

Sec, 28. STATE BOARD OF LAW EXAMINERS:
Salaries, Supplies and Expense ... 20,000
All receipts and fees collected by

the State Board of Law Examiners

shall be deposited in and for the

benefit of the General Revenue Fund.

Sec. 20. MINNESOTA ABSTRAC-

TORS BOARD AND EXAMINERS

REVOLVING FUND: ............ 2,000
Sec. 30. LIQUOR CONTROL DEPARTMENT:

Salaries ..vevrirr e erinnnenans : 168,928
SApprﬁved C&)m lement—36

upplies an PENSe ........0... 9,14
Sec.31. LABOR CONCILIATOR: 39,145

Salaries ........ccoviiiiiiiia 77,
Approved Complement—11 _388

Supplies and Expense .......... 19,575 .
Sec, 32. DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT
SAIATIES  +i-vccn e arrraireians 99,005
Approved Complement—18

Supplies and Expense .......... 235,000
Sec. 33. COMPENSATION INSURANCE BOARD:

0 1 - - 2 A 264 1
Approved Complement—3 7205
Supplies and Expense ........... 1,500
Sec. 3¢. DEPARTMENT OF AERONAUTICS: '
Salaries .......cooiiiiiiii 111,760

Approved Complement—18

Supplies and PENSE .......c.0... 32500

1431

470,730

49,585

1,200

20,000

171,664
38,345
77,596
19,200

102,065

210,000
19,233

1,500

114,796

32,500
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‘The amounts provided in Subd. 1
and 2 include appropriations hereto-
fore made for construction and en-
gineering division,

The amounts appropriated by Subd.
1 and 2 are transferred and reap-
propriated from the fund known as
the State Airports Fund.

Sec. 35, DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE:

1. Salaries ...........covvenuraranns
Approved Complement—139
The above appropriation is for sal-
aries for the accounts listed as
Items 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 8, 12, 13, 131
and 14 of Sec, 28, Chapter 660, Laws

‘ of 1943.

2. Supplies and Expense ...........
The above appropriation is for sup-
plies and expense for the accounts
listed as Items 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10,
11, 12, 13, 13% and 14 of Sec. 28,
Chapter 860, Laws 1943.

3. Poultry Breeding and Inspection:

a.  Salaries, Supplies and Expense
Weed Control on Tax Exempt and
Tax Forfeited Land ..............

5. White Pine Blister Rust Control..
The amount appropriated by the
above item is transferred and re-
appropriated from the fund known
as the Iron Range Resources and
Rehabilitation Fund.

6. Butter Grading Program ........
Any butter purchased may, if mar-
ketable under the laws of this state,
be sold and the proceeds of such
sale shall be credited to this ap-
propriation.

7. Market and Produce Inspection:

a.  Salaries ........cciiiieennn
b. Supplies and Expense ......
The fees for services performed
bly)' activities financed by Subd. 7
above shall be reviewed, and if nec-
essary, adjusted each six months to
the end that such fees shall insofar
as it is practicable, cover the cost
of the services rendered. All mon-
eys collected by authority of Min-
nesota Statutes 1945, Chapter 21,
Section 21,101 and all balances now
on hand received from such source
are hereby appropriated for the
purpose of carrying out the pro-
visions of Minnesota Statutes 1945,
Sections 21.01 to 21,102 inclusive
and Sections 21.21 to 21.24 inclusive.
All moneys collected by authority of
Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section

696,279

203,000

34,543

8,000
7,500

3,500

32,000

[Chap.

710,518

185,000

34,665

9,000
7,500

3,500

32,000
8,000
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27.07 for services rendered pursu-
ant to written contracts are hereby
appropriated for the purpose of
carrying out the provisions of Min-
nesota Statutes 1945, Chapter 27
and the moneys so collected and ap-
propriated shall be in addition to
and not in substitution for the sums
appropriated in this section. All
funds, sums of money or other re-
sources paid or furnished to the
Department of Agriculture, Dairy
and Food by the Federal Govern-
ment shall be credited to and he.
come & part of the various appropri-
ations provided for in this section,
and all such funds, sums of money
or other resources so credited 1o
the various appropriations shall be
in addition to and not in_ substi-
tution for any sum appropriated or
otherwise made avallable by this
section,

Provided that the fees for services
performed by activities financed by
Subd. 3. shall be fixed by the Com-
missioner of Agriculture with the
approval of the Commissioner of
Administration at the beginning of
each fiscal year and reviewed and
adjusted, if necessary, at the end
of each six month period in order
that the fees prescribed shall in-
sofar as practicable cover the cost
of all services rendered.

Provided, further, that the amounts
ag{br(gprla_ted by Laws 1941, Chapter
521, Section 6, Item 8-b, and Laws
1943, Chapter 638, Section 6, Item
8-b, to be used as a revolving fund
for purchase of stores for resale,
proceeds of which sale shall be
deposited in said revolving fund,
and at the end of each fiscal year,
the unobligated balance in said re-
volva fund in excess of $2,500
shall be deposited in and for the
benefit of the general revenue fund.
Provided, further, that all of the
income and receipts from the oper-
ation of said Poultry Breeding and
Inspection Division shall be depos-
ited in and for the benefit of the
General Revenue Fund.

Sec, 36, DEPARTMENT OF
CONSERVATION

There is hereby appropriated to
the Commissioner of Conservation,
the following amounts for the fol-
lowing purposes, said amounts to

OF MINNESOTA FOR 19567
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Subd.
be under the control of and to be
expended by direction of the Com-
missioner of Conservation.
1. Conservation Administration: :
a. Salanes .................... 304,569 311,673
groved Complement—87
Provided that of the amount ap
gropr’lated in Subd. 1la hereof,
203.084 for the fiscal year 1958
and $207.782 for the fiscal year
1959 shajl be transferred and re-
appropriated irom the fund known
as “Game and Fish” on the Books
of the State Auditor and the rec-
ords of the Game and Fish Division,
bh. Supplies and Expense ..... 88,736 - 81,710
Provided, that of the amount ap—
mpnated in Subd. 1b hereof,
EGB 214 for the fiscal year 1958
and $63,734 for the fiscal year 1959
shall be transferred and reappropri--
ated from the fund known as “Game
and Fish” on the books of the State
Auditor and the records of the
Game and Fish Division.
2. Divisgmil of Waters:
a. alaries ........c.0vcniiaann 235,350 243,822
Approved Complement—45 3
Provided, that of the amount ap-
ropriated in Subd. 2a hereof,
144174 for the fiscal year 1958
and $149,341 for the fiscal year
1959 shall be transferred and re-
appropriated from the fund known
as “Game and Fish” on the books of
the State Auditor and the records
of the Game and Fish Division,
b, Supplies and Expense ........ 46,110 40,390
Provided, that of the amount ap-
gropnated in Subd. 2b hereof,
29,860 for the fiscal year 1958 and
$26,737 for the fiscal year 1959
shall be transferred and reappropri-
ated from the fund known as “Game
and Fish” on the books of the State
Auditor and the records of the
Garmla_{ axéd ?lsh Dé\&s&on
e, ydrologic ies ........ 72,000 72,
Of the amounts appropriated in 600
Subd. 2c hereof, $2,000 each year
shall be to contmue the inspection
of drain tile in conjunction with
the University of Minnesota,
The above amounts ineclude provi-
sions for the items of Stream Gaug-
ing, Lake Level Control, and Under-
ground Waters Survey
Of the amounts Eropnated in
Subd. 2c hereof, ,910 for the
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fiscal year 1958 and $24,910 for the
fiscal year 1959 shall be transferred
and reappropriated from the fund
known as “Game and Fish” on the
books of the State Auditor and
the records of the Game and Fish
Division, .
Provided any balance remaining on
June 30, 1958 shall not cancel but
be available for the second year.
The balance remaining from the
amount appropriated by Laws 1955
Chapter 856, Sec. 35, Item 2¢ shall
not cancel on June 30, 1957 but
be available until June 30, 1859.
d. For remodeling, extending, and
completing the water control
works at Big Stone Lake....
This appropriation shali be in ad-
dition to any moneys that may be-
come available for the project from
the proceeds of sale of the Lac
Qui Parle Water Control Project
to the United States or otherwise
under the provisions of Laws 1943,
Chapter 476, Minnesota Statutes
1953, Section 84.154, or Laws 1953,
Chapter 746, " Section 76, which
moneys shall be applied on the cost
of the project.
Provided, that the State of South
Dakota shall contribute at least the
sum_of $200,000 towards the cost
of the project, and shall make the
same available to the commissioner
of conservation for expenditure
therefor in accordance with the laws
of this state, together with the mon-
eys hereby appropriated. The com-
missioner of conservation is author-
ized to enter into an appropriate
agreement with the proper author-
ities of the State of South Dakota
respecting such contribution,
The appropriations for the project
under this act and the other laws
aforesaid shall not be cancelled
prior to the completion of the proj-
ect.
Division of Forestry:
a. Cooperative Forestry:
1, Salaries ................
Approved Complement-—217
Provided, that of the amounts ap-
ropriated by Subd. 3a(l) hereof,
§173,965 for the vear ending June
0, 1958 and $191,787 for the year
ending June 30, 1959 is transferred
and reappropriated from the fund
known as the Consolidated Conser-

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1957

300,000

896,085

1436

937,301
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vation fAreas Fund, M. S. 1053, Sec.
84A 55, and $175.715 for the year

ending' June 30, 1 and $183,949

for the grear ending June 3071839

is transferred and reappropriated

from the fund known as the Iron

Ranﬁe Resources and Rehabilitation

Fund, and $50,000 each year shall

be transferred and reappropriated

from the fund known as “Game
and Fish” on the books of the

State Auditor and the records of

the Game and Fish Division,

The amounts appropriated in Subd.

3a(l), include Items 3a, 3d, 3e, 3e-1

and 3f-1, Chapter 856, See. 35,

Laws 1955.

Any balance of the amount ap-

propriated for fire fighting salaries,

not to exceed $50,000 in any one

ear, shall not cancel but shall
e reappropriated to the cooper-
ative forestry supplies and expense
account for the purchase of fire
fighting equipment.

2. Supplies and Expense .. 206,652 183,795
Of the amounts appropriated by .
Subd. 3a(2)} hereof, $121,925 for

the year ending June 30, 1958 and

$108,439 for the year ending June

30, 1959 is transferred and reap-

propriated from the fund known as

the Iron Range Resources and Re-

habilitation Fund, and $84,727 for

the year ending June 30, 1958 and

$75,308 for the year ending June

30, 1859 is transferred and reap-

propriated from the fund known

as the Consolidated Conservation

Areas Fund, M. 8. 1953, Sec. 84A.55.

The amount appropriated in Subd,

3a(2) includes Items 3b, 3¢, 3d,

3e-2 and 3f-3, Laws 1855, Chapter

856, Section 35,

All receipts from rents of buildings
under custodianship of the Division
of Forestry are hereby reappropri-
ated to Subd. 3a(2) hereof.
b. tate Land Management:
f. Salaries g ............ 281,044 286,320

Approved Complement—46
Of the amounts appropriated by
Subd, 3b(l) $72,224 for the year
ending June 30, 1958 and $73,840
for the year ending June 30, 1959
is transferred and reappropriated
from the fund known as the Iron
Range Resources and Rehabilitation
Funﬁ gnd %108,623 for the year
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for the vear ending June 30, 1830
ending June 30, 1958 and $108,131
is transferred and reappropriated
from the fund known as the Consol-
idated Conservation Areas Fund.
The amounts appropriated in Subd.
3b(1) include Items 3e-1, 3f-1 and
3g of Sec. 35, and Sec. 38 of
Laws 1855, Chapter 856.

2, Supplies and Expense ..
Of the amounts appropriated by
Subd. 3b(2) $28,305 for the year
ending June 30, 1958 and $30,740
for the year ending June 30, 1859
is transferred and reappropriated
from the fund known as the Iron
Range Resources and Rehabilitation
Fund and $49,310 for the year end-
ing June 30, 1958 and $49,015 for
the year ending June 30, 1959 is
transferred and reappropriated
from the fund known as the Con-
solidated Conservation Areas Fund,
M. S. 1953, Sec. B4A.53,
The amounts appropriated in Subd.
30(2) include Items 3e-2, 3i-3 and
3g of Sec. 35 and Sec. 38 of Laws
1955, Chapter 856.
¢. Consolidated Conservation

Areas Forest Protection .....
Provided, that the amount appro-
priated shall be iransierred irom
the fund in the office of the State
Auditor known as Consolidated
Conservation Areas Fund and shall
be expended under the authority
conferred on the Commissioner of
Conservation under M. 8. 1953, Sec.
84A55, Subdivisions 2 and 10, as
amended by Laws 1855, Chapter
792. Any unexpired balance in the
first year shall not cancel but shall
be available for the second year of
the biennium,
Division of Lands and Minerals:
a. Salaries ............. . 0000,

Approved Complement—71
Of the amounts appropriated herein,
?;78,277 for the year ending June
0. 1958 and $80.659 for the vear
ending June 30, 1959 is transferred
and reappropriated from the fund
known as the Iron Range Resources
and Rehabilitation Fund.
b. Supplies and Expense ......
Item 4b above shall be transferred
and reappropriated from the fund
known as the Iron Range Resources
and Rehabilitation Fund.

OF MINNESOTA FOR 19567

01,505

200,000

340,336

47 444

1437

92,800

350,692

41,440
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8. Division of Game and Fish:
a, Administration and Warden

Service:

1. Salaries .......... 776,528 782,689
Approved Com lement—162

2. Supplies and Expense .. 495,505 464,905

Game wardens shall be reimbursed .
for travel at the rate of 8¢ per mile
for the use of private cars author-
ized for use in the state service.
b. Fisheries—General .......... 838,014 830,308
Approved Complement--—104
¢. Cooperative Rearing Pond
Assistance ...........00n0. 25,000 25,000
d. Game-—General ............. 613,662 561,512
Approved Complement—77
e. Rough Fish Removal—
Day Lebor .................. 308,736 312,592
The receipts from this activity shall :
be d&zposxted in the Game and Fish

Fun
f.  Rough Fish Removal Contract

Revolving
Item { shall continue to act as a
revolving fund to be used for rough
fish removal contract activities and
all receipts from such activities are
to be credited to said fund and all
moneys in said fund shall be avail-
able for use. If additional moneys
are needed for continuance . of
rough fish removal activities such
moneys as may be necessary there-
for are hereby :{Fpropnated and
may be transferred to said revolv-
ing fund at any time by order of
the Commissioner of Conservation
from any moneys in the Game and
Fish Fund or other moneys depos- *
ited in the State Treasury for the
benefit of Game and Fish and not
otherwise specifically appropriated
for specific activities or projects.
All balances now in said fund are
herebz,r reappropriated.

Research and Planning ...... 165,658 165,493

Approved Complement—22

h. Plttglan-Robertson Revolving

Item h shall continue to act as a
revolving fund infto which moneys
received from the federal govern-
ment shall be paid. All moneys in
said fund shall be available for use
and if said funds are insufficient
to match the federal moneys avail-
able it mg’ be supplemented by
transfers of dedicated receipts of
the division not otherwise allo-
cated or if allocated not needed for
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the activity to which they are cred-
ited, Such transfers are hereby
appropriated. All balances_in said
fund are hereby rea%proprl,ated.
i. Illi)‘ingell-.]ohnson evolving

und
Item i shall continue to act as a
revolving fund into which moneys
received from the federal govern-
ment shall be paid. All moneys in
said fund shall be availabie for use
and if said funds are insufficient
to match the federal moneys avail-
able it may be supplemented by
transfers of dedicated receipts of
the division not otherwise allocated
or if allocated not needed for the
activity to which they are credited.
Such transfers are hereby appro-
priated. All balances in said fund
are hereby reappropriated.
Except as herein otherwise specif-
ically provided, all amounts appro-
priated in this subdivision are to be
charged against the game and fish
fund and not against the general
revenue fund. All receipts credited
to the game and fish fund not
herein aunthorized to be used or
otherwise transferred shall be re-
tained in the game and fish fund
as a surplus. )
All of the income, receipts, and
fees collected by the Division of
Game and Fish, not appropriated
or transferred to other divisions
or departments of the state govern.
ment by the provisions of this act,
excepting the five percent admin-
istrative charge provided bﬂ Laws
1939, Chapter 431, Article II, Sec-
tion 20, shall be deposited in the
state treasury to and for the benefit
of the Division of Game and Fish,
j.  Acquisition of Wetlands for
Wildlife Habitat ............

Of the amounts appropriated, $325,-
000 each year shall be appropriated
from the Wildlife Aecquisition Fund
and $17,500 each year from ‘the
Game and Fish Fund, .
Provided, that the Commissioner of
Conservation shall make available
for the same purposes at least
$200,000 each year {rom the state's
share of federal funds received un-
der Pittman-Robertson Act.
k. Firearms Safety:

Y Salaries, Supplies and Expense
The above amounts are hereby ap-

1439

342,500 / 342,500

25,599

24,400
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propriated from the Safety Revolv-
ing Fund. .
The State Auditor shall transfer
from any money in the Game and
Fish Fund not otherwise appropri-
ated the sum of $15,000 to the
safety revelving fund.
6. Division of Parks:
a. Operations
1. Salaries ................ 236,770 242,508
Approved Comg::ment——*ﬁ
2. Supplies and pense .. 73,395 63,215
Purchase of Land—Brule .
River State Park Addition 5,600
4. Purchase of Land—Hel-
mer Myre State Park

Addition ............... 7,500
Sec. 37. DEPARTMENT OF RURAL CREDIT:
1. Salaries ............. 0 ccciinnnns 15,588 13,656
Approved Complement—3
2. Supplies and Pense ............ 4,500 4,000

The above appropriation is for sup-
lies and expense for the accounts
isted as Items 2, 3, and 4, Section

45, Chapter 740, Laws 1949,

The swms of money hereinabove set

forth in the columns designated

“APPROPRIATIONS” or so much

thereof as may be necessary are

hereby appropriated to the Depart-
ment of Rural Credit out of Rural

Credit Expense Fund in the state

treasury for the purposes speci-

fied oPposite such sums, to be avail-
able for the fiscal years indicated
for each purpose. No expenditure
except from the moneys appropri-
ated in this section shall be made
by the Department of Rural Credit
for a purpose for which an appro-
priation is made herein, The
amounts herein appropriated are
the maximum amounts that may be
expended by said department for
any purpose during the fiscal years
ending June 30, 1958 and June 30,

1959,
Sec, 38. SURVEYOR GENERAL OF LOGS AND LUMBER:
1. Salaries ... ...........0.ciuein... 19,192 19,516
Approved Complement-—4
2. Supplies and Expense ............ 3,627 4,703
3. Scaling Fees .................... 53,844 53,844
Sec. 3. STATE MAPPING
ADVISORY BOARD .............. 50,000 50,000

Of the amounts appropriated by
Sec. 39 hereof, $14,000 for the year
ending June 30, 1958 and $14,000
for the year endmtﬁ June 30, 1958
and $14,000 for e year ending
June 30, 1959 is transferred and re-
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Wb

appropriated from the fund known
as the Iron Range Resources and
Rehabilitation Fund.

Any balance remaining on June 30,
1957 from the amounts appropriat-
ed by Laws 1955, Chapter 836, Sec.
39 shall not cancel but be available
until June 30, 1959,

Any balance remaining on June
30, 1958 shali not cancel but be
available for the second year.

Sec, 40, MINNESOTA WATER

RESOURCES BOARD ............ 2,366 20,000
Sec. 41, STATE SOIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION:
Balaries ............ ceevinennans 312 15,796
Supplies and Expense ............ 31,140
Farm Plans ..........ccocuunnens 145,000
Sec. 42, BOARD OF HEALTH:

Administration:

a, Salaries .......... ... 641,230
The amounts appropriated for sal-

aries by the above item, Subd. 1la,

include salaries for Items 1, 3, 4, 5,

6, 7, 9, 10 and 12 of Laws 1845,

Chapter 609, Section 37, and f{for

Hospital Licenses,

b. Supplies and Expense ....... 119,961

The amounts appropriated for sup
plies and expense by the above
item include supplies and expense
for Items 2, 3, 4, 5, 6,7, 8, 8, 10 and
12 of Laws 1945, Chapter 609, Sec-
tion 37, and for hospital licenses.

Any amount received from the City
of Duluth and from St. Louis Coun-
ty as financial support for the main-
tenance of the Duluth and St. Louis
County Branch Laboratory are here-
by reappropriated for supplies and
expense.

Grants in aid now or hereafter re-
ceived from the federal govern-
ment for any health assistance or
health program or for administra-
tion under the }gurtsdiction of the
Department of Health shall, in the
first instance, be credited to a fed-
eral grant fund, and shall be trans-
ferred therefrom to the credit of
the proper account of the Depart-
ment of Health upen certification
of the Executive Secretary that the
amounts so requested to be trans-
ferred have been earned or are re-
quired for the purposes and pro-
gram intended. Moneys received by
such federal grant fund need not
be budgeted as such, provided the
transfers from such fund are bud-

1441

20,000

16,096
32,860
145,000

655,600

114,607
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geted for allotment purposes in the
appropriate edproprmtlons All re-
celpts received from the National
Office of Vital Statistics for micro-
filmed transcripts of vital statistics
records shall be deposited in and
for the benefit of the General Rev-
enue Fund,

Provision has been made in Items
a and b abave so that contemplated
reductions in federal grants m aid
.should not result in a reduction in
persoennel or expense in the labora-
tories operated by the Board of
Health on the University Campus.
‘The amounts appropriated by Items
a and b include sufficient funds for
controlling sanitary conditions of
lumber camps and the protection of
the health and safety of children
in children’s camps.

2, Water Pollution Control ......... 128,330 131,280
Approved Complement—24
Provided, that of the amounts ap-
groprlated by Subd. 2 hereof, $55,-

15 for the fiscal year 1958 and
$57,140 for the fiscal year 1959 shall
be 'transferred and reappropnated
from the fund known as “Game and
Fish” on the books of the State
Auditor and the records of the Game
and Fish Division, and $20,000 each
year is transferred and reappropri-
ated from the fund known as the
Iron Range Rehabilitation Fund.

3. Consultant on Alcoholism:

a. Salaries, Supplies and Expense 13,132 13,264
4. Hotel Inspection:
a. Salaries ........ciieiiiniaian. 78,290 79,638
Approved Complement—19 .
b. Supplies and Expense ....... 25,580 23,250

5. Hospital and Medical Facilities
Construction Supervision:

a. Salaries ............. 0.l 73,620 76,242
Approved Complement—13
b. Supplies and Expense ........ 8,500 9,500
6. Public Health Nursing .......... 100,000 100,000
7. Purchase of Disposable Blood Con-
LAINEEE v i ine et e 50,000
Sec. 43. LIVESTOCK SANITARY BOARD:
1. Salaries .......ccoitiicioonereenss 255,712 260,164
Approved Complement—49 - .
2. Supplies and Expense ............ 482 969 380,508

The appropriation herein made in-
cludes an amount sufficient for the
urpose of testing poultry, Inelud-
g turkeys, for Pullorum Disease.
3. Indemnitles ..................... 60,000 €0,000
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Subd
Contingent Fund for Brucellosis
Eradication ,.................... 145,000
The above appropriation t¢ be ex- )
pended by the Governor after con-
sultation with the Legislative Ad-
visory Committee, as provided by
law. The balance in said fund at the
end of the fiscal year ending June
30, 1958 shall not cancel into the
General Revenue Fund but shall be
available for the same purposes for

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1959. )
Sec. 4. GOVERNOR’S HUMAN /
RIGHTS COMMISSION ........... 13,784 13,744
Sec, 45. FATR EMPLOYMENT .
PRACTICES COMMISSION ....... 31,000 32,000
Sec. 46. YOUTH CONSERVATION COMMISSION
1. Salaries ...........c.c0viiinaannnn 9,000 202,047 301,251
Approved Complement—58
2. Supplies and NSE . .vvevonnnn- 70,000 62,500

This appropnatlx)gn shall not be

available to pay for boarding care

of any minor child unless such child

has been confined in the State Train-

in%a School for Boys or the Minne-
Home School for Girls and is

on parole therefrom.

3. State Training School for Boys:

a. Current Expense ............ ' 187,500 187,500

b. Salaries ...............0.0.0... 8,500 450,775 464,811
Approved Complement—107

The amounts appropriated by Subd.

3a and 3b are to be paid from the

Income Tax School Fund.

c. Repairs and Replacements . - 12,500 12,500

d. Special Equipment .........- 11,000 8,000

Of the amounts appropriated in Sec

46d, so much thereof as may be nec-

esgsary shall be used for the purchase

of automotive equipment, furniture

and furnishings, farm and food serv-

ice equipment, gasoline pump and

tank, shop and maintenance equip-

ment school equipment, typewrit-

ers, movie screen and lenses.

Provided that the institution farm

shall receive additional supervision

and guidance from the Farm Super-

visor employed by the Department

of Public Welfare.

4, Home School for Girls: :

a, Current Expense ............ : 119,475 117,815

b. Salaries ................... 22,800 274,863 283,275
Approved Complement—ﬂi

The amounts appropriated by Subd.

4a and 4b are to be paid from the

Income Tax School Fund.

c. Repairs and Replacements .. . 6,500 6

d. Special Equipment .......... 8,800 . 4,
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N o B

Of the amount appropriated by Item
d, so much thereof as may be neces-
sary shall be used for the purchase
of autpmolive equipment, furniture
and furnishings, school equipment,
and dental, kitchen, vocational and
grounds and garden equigment.
Youth Conservation ommission
Forestry Camp ................-.
For operation of a Youth Conserva-
tion Commission Camp at General
Andrews Nursery, Willow River,
Minnesota, and related activities,
Youth Conservation Commission
Work Camp .....................
For operation of a Youth Conserva-
tion Commission Camp at Thisledew
Lake, Minnesots, and related activi-
ties.

Sec. 47. BOARD OF PAROLE:
Salaries - .. it
APprov’ed Complement—48

Of the amounts appropriated for
salaries herein, compensation of $25
per day is for members of the Board
of Parele.

Supplies and Expense ............
Provided, that the parole agents
shal] reside in the various districts
of the state in which they are em-
ployed during the period for which
this appropriation is effective.

SESSION LAWS

14,302

Sec. 48. WAR VETERANS AFFAIRS:

SAlaTies ««evvrernttiinit e
Approved Complement—1858—48
1959—45

Su J)li&S and Expense .......... -
Soldiers’ Welfare Emergency Relief
Provided, that of the amounts ap-
propriated above, there shall be
available $7,500 each year for main-
tenance of the Marine Disabled Vet-
erans’ Rest Camp and $7,500 each
year for mailntenance of the Big
Island Veterans’ Rest Camp.
Minnesota Marine Veterans' Asso-
CIAtION c v vttt i e e a e
For headstone, markers, and sockets
for soldiers’ and sailors’ graves ...
War Orphans’ Educational Aid ....
Disabled War Veterans' Relief ....
The arnounts appropriated by Subd.
7 shall be available for Veterans'
Relief to be administered by the
Commissioner of Veterans' Affairs
for relief purposes as described in
Laws 1941, Chapter 525, Section 10.
No other moneys appropriated here-
in shall be used for relief or any

50,000

103,718

100,740

232,428

58,000

208,294

18,800
85,000

1,500
10,000
450,000

[Chap.

101,486

97,136

236,868

57,000

196,860

17,500
85,000

1,500
10,000
000
450,000
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Subd.

work projects. The expenditures of
the moneys appropriated by this
section shall be subject to all the
limitations and conditions imposed
by Laws 1941, Chapter 525 upon the
expenditures of the moneys herein
appropriated, and all such limita-
tions and conditions are hereby ex-
tended and reenacted except that
the amounts allpcated for Veterans'
Relief shall be administered by the
Commissioner of Veterans' Affairs.
The Minnesota Public Relief Advis-
ory Committee is hereby continued
for the purposes of this Subd., and
all provisions of Laws 1941, Chapler
525, relating thereto are hereby ex-
tended and reenacted.

Sec. 49. STATE LAW LIBRARY:

1, Salaries ...... e 1,089 35,612 36,536
Approved Complement—8

2. Supplies and Expense ............ . 1,250 1,250

3. Books and Binding .............. 23.000 23,000
Sec. 50. EMPLOYEES' COMPEN-
SATION: ... .. i iiei i 74,081.64

To be transferred by the State Au-
ditor to the Department of Labor
and Industry Compensation Revolv-
ing Fund, in payment of obligations
incurred by the following agencies
in the amounts as indicated:

Public Property $8,974.26, Agricul-
ture $2,386.26, Civil Service $692.23,
Division of Insurance $2,762.34, Di-
vision of Forestry $26,481.35, Divi-
sion of State Parks $3,052.81, De-
partment of Health $605.28, Vital
Statisties, $11.55, Industrial Com-
mission $278.21, Legislature—House
of Representatives $242.89, Live-
stock Sanitary Board $14,747.95, Di-
vision of Weights and Measures
$5,713.79, Motor Vehicle Division
$849,93, Surveyor General of Logs
and Lumber $1,235.39, Petroleum Di-
vision $1,337.60, Youth Conservation
Commission $4,353.09, Home School
{for Girls $356.91.

Provided that of the amount appro-
priated by Sec. 50, $849.93 is {o be
paid from the Trunk Highway Fund
and $356.81 from the Income Tax
School Fund.

Sec. 51. EMPLOYEES, SALARY INCREASES. The
salaries of all employees, except attorneys appointed by the
Attorney General, in the unclassified service of the state for
which an appropriation is made in this act, whose salary is
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not herein or otherwise fixed by law, shall be adjusted to the
class of persons in the classified service performing comparable
work and having comparable responsibility, as determined by
the director of civil service but in no event to an amount in
excess of the maximum of such class.

Sec. 52. FEES. The fees fixed for the various ac-
counts for which an appropriation is made in this act pursuant
to existing authority of law shall be neither increased nor de-
creased except with the approval of the commissioner of ad-
ministration. All such fees shall be reviewed at least once each
six months, and such adjustments shall be made to the end
that the total fees received shall approximate the amount
appropriated for the several funds.

Sec. 63, TUNOBLIGATED BALANCES. The unobli-
gated balances on hand as of June 30, 1957, June 30, 1958, and
June 30, 1959 in the several appropriations and accounts for
“each of the state departments or divisions for which an ap-
propriation ig made herein out of the general revenue fund,
are hereby cancelled into said general revenue fund as of June
30, 1958, and June 30, 1959, and the unobligated balances on
hand as of June 30, 1957, June 30, 1958, and June 30, 1959
appropriated out of any other funds, shall be cancelled into
the fund from which they are appropriated as of June 30,
1957, June 30, 1958 and June 30, 1959, The provisions of this
section shall not apply to aid contributions, or reimbursements,
received from the federal government by the state; and all
such federal aid, contributions or reimbursements are hereby
reappropriated for the purpose of supplementing the appro-
priations herein provided.

Sec. 54. INCOME PLACED IN GENERAL REVE-
NUE FUND. Except as herein otherwise provided, all in-
come, including fees or receipts of any nature whatsoever,
except all federal aid, contributions or reimbursements re-
ceived for any account of any division or department for
which an appropriation is made in this act, shall be deposited
in and for the benefit of the general revenue fund.

Sec, 55. STATE INHERITANCE TAX, SHARE OF
COUNTY. The State Auditor and State Treasurer are here-
by authorized to set aside in a separate account the amount
due the several counties as their share of the state inheritance
tax under the provisions of General Laws 1911, Chapter 209,
Section 21.D, and acts amendatory thereof, and to pay to the
county treasurer of the several counties such amounts at the
end of each fiscal year.

Sec. b6. MISAPPROPRIATION OF FUNDS. It
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shall be illegal for any state officer or head of any state de-
partment or any employee thereof to use moneys appropriated
by this act, or fees collected, for any other purpose than the
purpose for which such moneys have been appropriated and
any such act by any such person shall be cause for immediate
removal from the office or position he holds with the govern-
ment of the state. Provided, however, that funds may be trans-
ferred to the credit of the State Employees’ Retirement Fund
and used for the purposes thereof, as provided by law.

Sec. 57. PUBLICITY REPRESENTATIVES. No
state department, bureau or division, whether the same op-
erates on funds appropriated or receipts or fees of any nature
whatsoever, except the Highway Department, the Game and
Fish Division and the Division of Employment Security shall
use any of such funds for the payment of the salary or ex-
pensges of a publicity representative. The head of any such
department, bureau or division shall be personally liable for
funds used contrary to this provision. This act shall not be
construed, however, as preventing any such department, bu-
reau or division from sending out any bulletins or other pub-
licity required hy any state law or mnecessary for the satis-
factory conduct of the business for which such department,
bureau or division was created.

Sec. 58. REAPPROPRIATION OF CERTAIN MON-
EYS. The unexpended balances of certain appropriations
made to the governor or the attorney general or the commis-
sioner of aeronautics by any of the laws hereinafter set forth
or any amendment thereof are hereby reappropriated to the
governor or the attorney general or the commissioner of
aeronautics respectively, for the biennium ending June 30,
. 1959, for the purposes of such laws. Any and all provisions
of any of the laws hereinafter set forth which must be in ef-
fect to provide for the appropriation hereinabove made are
hereby extended or reenacted as may be necessary for such
purpoge. The total amount of the appropriations made by the
laws hereinafter referred to shall not exceed the amount
originally appropriated, The laws hereinabove referred to are
the following: Laws 1961, Chapter 606; Laws 1953, Chapter
636; and Laws 1956, Chapter 719, Laws 1966, Chapter 840.

Sec. 59. LEGISLATIVE ADVISORY COMMITTEE.

Subd. 1. Whenever it becomes necessary in order to
meet the current demands upon the revenue
fund for the payment of warrants issd
to be issued against said fund pursuant to
appropriations, the governor, after securing
the recommendation of the legislative ad-
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vigory committee, which shall be advisory
only, or, if there be no such committee, the
governor, the state auditor, and the state
treasurer, as a special committee, at any time
prior to June 30, 1959, may authorize the is-
suance and sale of certificates of indebted-
ness of the state, payable out of said revenue
fund, in such amount as may be necessary to
pay such warrants; such certificates to be
signed by the state treasurer, attested and
recorded by the state auditor, and to be num-
bered serially and to be of such denomination
and bear such dates of issue and of maturity
and such rate of interest as the governor or
such special committee shall determine; pro-
vided, that no such certificate shall mature
after the current fiscal year, and provided
further, that the aggregate amount of such
certificate at any time outstanding shall never
exceed $3,000,000. The failure or refusal of
the advisory committee, if there be one, to
make a recommendation promptly shall be
deemed a negative recommendation. If such
funds are mnot available to retire any such
certificate at maturity, the same may be re-
funded by the issuance of new certificates or
may be extended by agreement with the hold-
ers thereof. Certificates issued and sold pur-
suant to the authorization of this act shall
be retired out of the receipts of the revenue
fund appropriated to the payment of the
warranty issued against said fund but taken
up with the proceeds of such certificates.
1958
a. Interest upon certificates......... $560,000

Subd, 2. The state board of investment, or ity sucees-
sor in authority, is hereby authorized to pur-
chase the certificates of indebtedness herein
authorized for any fund which it is author-
ized to invest, provided, it shall not purchase
any such certificates bearing interest at a
rate of less than one and one-half percent per
annurm.

Sec. 60. TRANSFER OF FUNDS, STATE AUDI-
TOR. The state auditor is hereby authorized and directed
to transfer to the general revenue fund in the state treasury,
all moneys credited to any fund established in connection with
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the payment of certificates of indebtedness when the purposes
for which the act authorizing such certificates have been ac-
complished.

Subd. 1. There is hereby transferred to the general
revenue fund the following sums to reimburse the general
revenue fund for amounts transferred out of the general con-
tingent fund for the following purposes, for the following
years:

a. Income Tax School Fund, for Department of

Education salaries for the year ending June

30, 1957 e $9,276.00
b. Income Tax School Fund for Home School

for Girls salaries and current expense for

the year ending June 30, 1956 ... ... ... 8,810.00
c. Income Tax School Fund for Home School

for Girls salaries and current expenses for

the year ending June 30, 19567 ... ... 4,533.00

d. Income Tax School Fund for Aid to Com-

mon School Districts for the year ending

June 30, 1966 ... i eeeee 4,549.00
e. Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation

Fund for conservation—forestry, nursery

supplies and expense for the year ending

June 30, 1955 s 756.38
f. Game and Fish Fund for Public Examiner

supplies and expense in setting up an ac-

counting system for game and fish license

moneys handled by county auditors for the

year ending June 30, 1956 ... 603.74

Subd. 2. There iz hereby transferred to the general
revenue fund the sum of $443,742.26 to reimburse the general
revenue fund for the cost of collecting the tax on gasoline and
gasoline substitutes and the cost of bond premiums during the
1965-57 biennium, 2/3 from the Trunk Highway Fund, and
1/3 from the State Road and Bridge Fund before that fund
has been apportioned and distributed.

There is hereby transferred from the general revenue
fund the sum of $950.81 to correct an overestimate in the
cost of collecting the tax on gasoline and gasocline substitutes
during the 1953-56 biennium, the sum to be transferred 2,/3
to the Trunk Highway Fund and 1/3 to the State Road and
Bridge Fund. The provisions of Subd. 2 shall take effect upon
passage of this act.

In order to reimburse the general revenue fund for moneys
advanced therefrom under L. 1943, C, 665, Sec. 8 in payment
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of rural credit deficiency fund certificates of indebtedness is-
sued under L. 1941, C. 463 and interest and premiums ad-
vanced thereon, there is hereby appropriated from the rural
. eredit deficiency fund created by L. 1941, C. 463, to the gen-
eral revenue fund in the state treasury the sum of $681,369.55.
The state auditor and state treasurer are directed to make the
appropriate transfer.

Sec. 61. MERIT INCREASE. The several appro-
priations herein include an amount calculated as the annual
liability for one merit increase for each position below the
maximum of its range, which shall be used solely for that
purpose on the basis of liability for a full year and shall be
the only moneys available for merit increases. When a posi-
tion at the maximum is vacated, an additional amount equal
to one merit increase for one year shall be available therefor.

Sec. 62. APPROVED COMPLEMENTS. Whenever
an appropriation to any state department or agency for sal-
aries discloses an approved complement, that department or
agency, except for seasonal and part time employees, is limited
in the employment of the number of perscns indicated by such
approved complement. The employment of seasonal and part
time employees shall be in addition to the approved comple-
ment but subject to the approval of the commissioner of ad-
ministration who shall determine the need therefor,

Additional employees over the number of the approved
complement may be employed on the basis of public necessity
or emergency with the written approval of the governor, but
the governor shall not approve such additional personnel until
he has consulted with the legislative advisory commitiee
created by Laws 1941, Chapter 497, and such committee has
made its recommendation upon the matter. Such recommenda-
tion shall be advisory only. Failure or refusal of the committee
to make a recommendation promptly shall be deemed a nega-
tive recomnmendation. The provisions hereof shall extend to
any other agency to which the present authority of the legis-
lative advisory committee may be transferred, but shall be
deemed to be repealed in case such authority shall be abolished,

Sec. 63. SURPLUS VACANT POSITIONS. Subd.

1. Except as provided in Subdivision 2 hereof, no moneys
appropriated for salaries may be used to pay the salary of
any position in the classified service of the State Civil Service
which becomes a surplus vacant position under the following
provigions hereof. Every state office and every head of a state
department or agency or division of either created by law
shall keep a record of every position in the classified service
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in his office, department or agency or division of either created
by law which becomes vacant. The record of such vacancies
shall be kept in the sequence in which they occur and in
groups of multiples of ten consecutive vacancies. Whenever
ten positions which may have but need not have the same
classification or salary become vacant in a group, one of the
ten positions in the group shall become a surplus vacant posi-
tion within the prohibition first above set forth and shall not
be filled. Any state officer or head of a state department or
agency or division of either created by law may fill any nine
of the ten vacancies in a group at any time and if it is neces-
sary to lay off a person appointed to fill one of the ten posi-
tions in a group, the vacancy created thereby shall become the
surplus vacant position in the group, but shall not then be a
vacancy in any other group of vacant positions.

Subd. 2. The provisions of Subdivigion 1 hereof shall
not apply (1) to any state office, department or agency or divi-
sion of either created by law which, on the effective date of
this act, had fewer than 25 positions in the classified service
established on the records of the department of civil service,
(2) to any state institution or hospital, (3) to the maintenance
districts of the department of highways, (4) to any positions
which are classified by the department of civil service as re-
current seasonal positions, or (5) to vacancies in positions
which occurred prior to July 1, 1957. :

Sec, 64. LIMITATIONS ON APPROPRIATIONS.
All the foregoing appropriations herein contained are to be
expended subject to the provisions of Laws 1939, Chapter 431,
No appropriation shall become available for expenditure until
such estimates as required by Section 16, Article II, of such
act shall have been approved by the commissioner of adminis-
tration. No obligation involving expenditure of money shall
be entered into unless there is a balance in the appropriation
available not otherwise encumbered to pay obligations previ-
ously incurred.

Sec, 66. FURNITURE PURCHASES FROM STATE
REFORMATORY. ©Provided, that insofar as practicable all
furniture to be purchased by state departments from moneys
made available in this act, shall be procured from the State
Reformatory for Men, notwithstanding any other provisions
to the contrary. -

Approved April 29, 1957.



